ANNEXURE E22: PROOF OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
AGREEMENT FOR LINEAR ACTIVITIES

Not applicable — left blank

BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT: APRIL 2024 Page 74 of 86



ANNEXURE F1: PUBLIC PARTICIPATION I&AP REGISTER

BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT: APRIL 2024 Page 75 of 86



ID

Salutation

1

2Dr
3Ms
4The
5The
6The
7The
8The
9The
10The
11The
12The
13The
14The
15The
16The
17The
18The
19The
20The
21The
22The
23Mr
24The
25The
26 Mr
27 Mr
28Ms

Initials
Aksie Paternoster Action
Pierre
Deirdre
Cape Nature
CEO
DEA&DP
DEA&DP
DEA&DP
DEA&DP
DEA&DP
DEA&DP
Department of
Department of
Department of Forestry, Fisheries, and the Environment
Department of Health
Department of Infrastructure
Department of Infrastructure:
Saldanha Bay
Regional Director:
Municipal
Ward Councillor
Cochoqua
Kevin
WCA
IRASA
Toppi
Atmore
Ray

P1F26SBM

Surname

Ranwell

Lubbe

Landscape West Conservation Operations
Heritage Western Cape

Pollution Management

Coastal Management

Air Quality Management

Development Management: Region 2
Biodiversity

Waste Management Planning
Environmental Affairs and Development Planning
Water and Sanitation

Oceans and Coasts

Environmental Health: West Coast/Winelands
Human Settlements

Chief Directorate: Road Planning
Municipality

Department of Public Works

Manager

Cllr Sharon Scholtz

Council

Maart

Council

KhoiSan

Roman

Rodgers

September

Page 1

AdcAdi

Kre  Paternoster
Ma  Vanrhynsdorp
Pr Gr Cape Town
PB  Cape Town
PB  Cape Town
PB  Cape Town
PB  Cape Town
PB  Cape Town
PB  Cape Town
PB  Cape Town
PB  Sanlamhof
En Ar Pretoria
PB  Cape Town
PB  Cape Town
W PO Cape Town
12 Vredenburg
Pri Cape Town

W PO Morreesburg
Sal 4 Vredenburg

Per

Address_03
10 Be Paternoster
Erv Bit Paternoster

Address_04 RegistRegis

7381
7381
7381
8170
8001
8000
8000
8000
8000
8000
8000
8000
7532
0083
8000
8000
8000
7380
8000
7310
7380

Reference
alvin.r
Pierre
deirdr
iadam
Steph
Amin
Coast
joy.le
Kobu
Marle
Augu Shar 19/2/5/3/CF5/16/WL0160/24
DEAD 16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
Xong Moh

rrazac jbea

jgoos

Huma

Vanes appli

Naze

Phucu

westc

Sharo

admi

chief.

wcac

irasal

toppir

atmor

septe

Case ID 26550SB1102

2026-02-03

Case_reference_DEADP
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25



ANNEXURE F2: COMMENT AND RESPONSE REPORT

BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT: APRIL 2024 Page 76 of 86



ANNEXURE F3: PROOF OF NOTICES

BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT: APRIL 2024 Page 77 of 86



ANNEXURE F4: PUBLIC NOTICES / ADVERTISEMENTS

BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT: APRIL 2024 Page 78 of 86



Virdus Works Environmental ——

(Pty) Ltd (Reg. No. 2019/133896/07) Ny
Environmental Management, Assessment and Administration

PO Box 247, Wolseley, 6830, SOUTH AFRICA V I R D ' ' S
Mobile: +27 76 564 8569

Email: nico.williams@virdus.com WO RKS

KENNISGEWING VAN OPENBARE DEELNAME PROSES EN BESKIKBAARHEID VAN KONSEP BASIESE
ASSESSERINGS VERSLAG: VOORGESTELDE UITWERKING STELLING VAN ‘N AKWAKULTUUR FASILITEIT
OP PLAAS NO. 1259, MALMESBURY AFDELING (DEA&DP VERW. 16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25)

Hiermee word kennis gegee van 'n openbare deelname proses ingevolge die Wet op Nasionale
Omgewingsbestuur, 1998, Wet 107 van 1998, (NEMA) rakende die voorgestelde uitwerking stelling
van die bestaande akwakultuur fasiliteit op Plaas 1259. Die plaas het 'n oppervlakte van 3,12 ha wat
binne-in die afgebakende stedelike rand van Paternoster is en toegang verkry deur Erf 2063,
Paternoster. Paternoster Groepbelange wil die bestaande geboue en fasiliteite op 1,21 ha van die
eiendom herontwikkel en integreer met die bestaande waterfront op die aangrensende eiendom (Erf
2063, Paternoster).

Die aktiwiteit wat die omgewingsmagtiging aansoek aktiveer ingevolge die NEMA Omgewingsimpak
Studie Regulasies, 2017, is:
e Lys Kennisgewing 1 (Basiese Assessering-proses):
o Aktiwiteit 31: Die uitwerking stelling van 'n fasiliteit wat ingevolge die Regulasies vooraf
magtiging nodig.

Dupré Lombaard (Selfoon: +27 82 895 6362 (slegs WhatsApp) // E-pos:
dupre.lombaard@virdus.com) van Virdus Works Environmental (Edms) Bpk is aangestel as die
onafhanklike ~omgewings assesserings praktisyn (EAP) om die basiese assessering
omgewingsmagtiging proses namens die aansoeker (Paternoster Groep Bpk) te onderneem. Enige
persoon wat wil registreer, of aan die proses wil deelneem, of kommentaar op die konsep basiese
assessering verslag (DBAR) wil indien, kan skriftelike kommentaar per e-pos by die EAP indien. Alle
korrespondensie moet verwys na die onderwerp en DEA&DP verwysingsnommer en moet die naam,
adres, voorkeur kontakbesonderhede en voldoende besonderhede rakende die onderwerp bevat om
'n rasionele reaksie moontlik te maak.

Die volledige DBAR kan op die Virdus-webwerf verkry word: https://www.virdus.com. Indien
alternatiewe toegang tot die DBAR vereis word, kan spesiale reélings getref word met die EAP of Nico
Williams (Selfoon: +27 76 564 8569 // E-pos: nico.williams@virdus.com). Die DBAR sal beskikbaar
wees vir 'n tydperk van 40 dae vir openbare toegang en kommentaar, vanaf 13 Februarie — 26 Maart
2026. Virdus Works Environmental respekteer die reg op privaatheid van alle belanghebbendes
(I&APs) en sal voldoen aan die vereistes van die Wet op die Beskerming van Persoonlike Inligting,
2013, Wet 4 van 2013. Deur as 'n I&AP te registreer en aan die proses deel te neem, stem I&AP's in
dat hul name, beperkte besonderhede en kommentaar in die openbare domein beskikbaar gestel
kan word.

Page 1 of 1


mailto:nico.williams@virdus.com
mailto:dupre.lombaard@virdus.com
https://www.virdus.com/
mailto:nico.williams@virdus.com

Virdus Works Environmental ——

(Pty) Ltd (Reg. No. 2019/133896/07) Ny
Environmental Management, Assessment and Administration

PO Box 247, Wolseley, 6830, SOUTH AFRICA V I R D ' ' S
Mobile: +27 76 564 8569

Email: nico.williams@virdus.com WO RKS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS AND AVAILABILITY OF DRAFT BASIC
ASSESSMENT REPORT: THE PROPOSED DECOMMISSIONING OF AN AQUACULTURE FACILITY
ON FARM NO. 1259, MALMESBURY DIVISION (DEA&DP REF. 16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25)

Notice is hereby given of a public participation process in terms of the National Environmental
Management Act, 1998, Act 107 of 1998) (NEMA) regarding the proposed decommissioning of the
existing aquaculture facility on Farm 1259. The farm has an area of 3,12 ha that is inside of the
delineated urban edge of Paternoster, and is accessed through Erf 2063, Paternoster. Paternoster
Groepbelange wishes to redevelop the existing buildings and facilities on 1,21 ha of the property and
to integrate it with the existing waterfront attraction on the abutting property (Erf 2063, Paternoster).

The activity that triggers the environmental authorization application in terms of the NEMA
Environmental Impact Study Regulations, 2017 is:
e Listing Notice 1 (Basic Assessment process):
o Activity 31: Decommissioning of a facility for which authorisation is required in terms of the
Regulations.

Dupré Lombaard (Mobile: +27 82 895 6362 (WhatsApp only) // Email: dupre.lombaard@virdus.com)
of Virdus Works Environmental (Pty) Ltd has been appointed as the independent Environmental
Assessment Practitioner (EAP) to undertake the Basic Assessment environmental authorisation
process on behalf of the applicant (Paternoster Group Ltd). Any person wishing to register, or
participate in the process, or submit comment on the draft basic assessment report (DBAR) may
submit written comment by email to the EAP. All correspondence must refer to the subject and
DEA&DP reference number, and must contain the name, address, preferred contact details, and
sufficient details regarding the subject matter to allow for a rational response.

The DBAR, inclusive of a full description of the proposed development, specialist reports, and
proposed draft environmental management programme (EMPr) can be accessed on the Virdus
website: https://www.virdus.com. If alternative access to the DBAR is required, then special
arrangements can be made with the EAP or Nico Williams (Mobile: +27 76 564 8569 // Email:
nico.williams@virdus.com). The DBAR will be available for a period of 40 days for public access and
comment, from 13 February — 26 March 2026. Virdus Works Environmental respects the right to
privacy of all interested and affected parties (I&AP’s) and will comply with the requirements of the
Protection of Personal Information Act, 2013, Act 4 of 2013. By registering as an I&AP, and
participation in the process, I&AP’s agree that their names, limited details, and comments may be
made available in the public domain.

Page 1 of 1


mailto:nico.williams@virdus.com
mailto:dupre.lombaard@virdus.com
https://www.virdus.com/
mailto:nico.williams@virdus.com

