

# **ANNEXURE E22: PROOF OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT FOR LINEAR ACTIVITIES**

Not applicable – left blank

# ANNEXURE F1: PUBLIC PARTICIPATION I&AP REGISTER

ID	Salutation	Initials	Surname	AdcAd	Address_03	Address_04	Regist	Regis	Reference	Case_reference_DEADP
1		Aksie Paternoster Action		10 Be	Paternoster	7381	alvin.r			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
2	Dr	Pierre	Ranwell	Erv Bit	Paternoster	7381	Pierre			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
3	Ms	Deirdre	Lubbe	Kre	Paternoster	7381	deirdr			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
4	The	Cape Nature	Landscape West Conservation Operations	Ma	Vanrhynsdorp	8170	iadam			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
5	The	CEO	Heritage Western Cape	Pr Gr	Cape Town	8001	Steph	Case ID 26550SB1102		16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
6	The	DEA&DP	Pollution Management	P B	Cape Town	8000	Amin			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
7	The	DEA&DP	Coastal Management	P B	Cape Town	8000	Coast			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
8	The	DEA&DP	Air Quality Management	P B	Cape Town	8000	joy.le			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
9	The	DEA&DP	Development Management: Region 2	P B	Cape Town	8000	Kobu			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
10	The	DEA&DP	Biodiversity	P B	Cape Town	8000	Marle			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
11	The	DEA&DP	Waste Management Planning	P B	Cape Town	8000	Augu Shar	19/2/5/3/CF5/16/WL0160/24		16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
12	The	Department of	Environmental Affairs and Development Planning	P B	Cape Town	8000	DEAD	16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25		16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
13	The	Department of	Water and Sanitation	P B	Sanlamhof	7532	Xong Moh			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
14	The	Department of Forestry, Fisheries, and the Environment	Oceans and Coasts	En Ar	Pretoria	0083	rrazac jbea			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
15	The	Department of Health	Environmental Health: West Coast/Winelands	P B	Cape Town	8000	jgoos			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
16	The	Department of Infrastructure	Human Settlements	P B	Cape Town	8000	Huma			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
17	The	Department of Infrastructure:	Chief Directorate: Road Planning	W PO	Cape Town	8000	Vanes appli			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
18	The	Saldanha Bay	Municipality	12	Vredenburg	7380	Naze			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
19	The	Regional Director:	Department of Public Works	Pri	Cape Town	8000	Phucu			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
20	The	Municipal	Manager	W PO	Morreensburg	7310	westc			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
21	The	Ward Councillor	Cllr Sharon Scholtz	Sal 4	Vredenburg	7380	Sharo			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
22	The	Cochoqua	Council				admi			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
23	Mr	Kevin	Maart				chief.			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
24	The	WCA	Council	Per			wcac			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
25	The	IRASA	KhoiSan				irasa1			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
26	Mr	Toppi	Roman				toppir			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
27	Mr	Atmore	Rodgers				atmor			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25
28	Ms	Ray	September				septe			16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25

# ANNEXURE F2: COMMENT AND RESPONSE REPORT

# ANNEXURE F3: PROOF OF NOTICES

# **ANNEXURE F4: PUBLIC NOTICES / ADVERTISEMENTS**

**Virdus Works Environmental  
(Pty) Ltd (Reg. No. 2019/133896/07)**

Environmental Management, Assessment and Administration  
PO Box 247, Wolseley, 6830, SOUTH AFRICA  
Mobile: +27 76 564 8569  
Email: [nico.williams@virdus.com](mailto:nico.williams@virdus.com)



**KENNISGEWING VAN OPENBARE DEELNAME PROSES EN BESKIKBAARHEID VAN KONSEP BASIESE ASSESSERINGS VERSLAG: VOORGESTELDE UITWERKING STELLING VAN 'N AKWAKULTUUR FASILITEIT OP PLAAS NO. 1259, MALMESBURY AFDELING (DEA&DP VERW. 16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25)**

Hiermee word kennis gegee van 'n openbare deelname proses ingevolge die Wet op Nasionale Omgewingsbestuur, 1998, Wet 107 van 1998, (NEMA) rakende die voorgestelde uitwerking stelling van die bestaande akwakultuur fasiliteit op Plaas 1259. Die plaas het 'n oppervlakte van 3,12 ha wat binne-in die afgebakende stedelike rand van Paternoster is en toegang verkry deur Erf 2063, Paternoster. Paternoster Groepbelange wil die bestaande geboue en fasiliteite op 1,21 ha van die eiendom herontwikkel en integreer met die bestaande waterfront op die aangrensende eiendom (Erf 2063, Paternoster).

Die aktiwiteit wat die omgewingsmagtiging aansoek aktiveer ingevolge die NEMA Omgewingsimpak Studie Regulasies, 2017, is:

- Lys Kennisgewing 1 (Basiese Assessering-proses):
  - Aktiwiteit 31: Die uitwerking stelling van 'n fasiliteit wat ingevolge die Regulasies vooraf magtiging nodig.

Dupré Lombaard (Selfoon: +27 82 895 6362 (slegs WhatsApp) // E-pos: [dupre.lombaard@virdus.com](mailto:dupre.lombaard@virdus.com)) van Virdus Works Environmental (Edms) Bpk is aangestel as die onafhanklike omgewings assesserings praktisyn (EAP) om die basiese assessering omgewingsmagtiging proses namens die aansoeker (Paternoster Groep Bpk) te onderneem. Enige persoon wat wil registreer, of aan die proses wil deelneem, of kommentaar op die konsep basiese assessering verslag (DBAR) wil indien, kan skriftelike kommentaar per e-pos by die EAP indien. Alle korrespondensie moet verwys na die onderwerp en DEA&DP verwysingsnommer en moet die naam, adres, voorkeur kontakbesonderhede en voldoende besonderhede rakende die onderwerp bevat om 'n rasonale reaksie moontlik te maak.

Die volledige DBAR kan op die Virdus-webwerf verkry word: <https://www.virdus.com>. Indien alternatiewe toegang tot die DBAR vereis word, kan spesiale reëlings getref word met die EAP of Nico Williams (Selfoon: +27 76 564 8569 // E-pos: [nico.williams@virdus.com](mailto:nico.williams@virdus.com)). Die DBAR sal beskikbaar wees vir 'n tydperk van 40 dae vir openbare toegang en kommentaar, vanaf 13 Februarie – 26 Maart 2026. Virdus Works Environmental respekteer die reg op privaatheid van alle belanghebbendes (I&APs) en sal voldoen aan die vereistes van die Wet op die Beskerming van Persoonlike Inligting, 2013, Wet 4 van 2013. Deur as 'n I&AP te registreer en aan die proses deel te neem, stem I&AP's in dat hul name, beperkte besonderhede en kommentaar in die openbare domein beskikbaar gestel kan word.

**Virdus Works Environmental  
(Pty) Ltd (Reg. No. 2019/133896/07)**

Environmental Management, Assessment and Administration  
PO Box 247, Wolseley, 6830, SOUTH AFRICA  
Mobile: +27 76 564 8569  
Email: [nico.williams@virdus.com](mailto:nico.williams@virdus.com)



**NOTICE OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS AND AVAILABILITY OF DRAFT BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT: THE PROPOSED DECOMMISSIONING OF AN AQUACULTURE FACILITY ON FARM NO. 1259, MALMESBURY DIVISION (DEA&DP REF. 16/3/3/6/7/1/F4/15/3229/25)**

Notice is hereby given of a public participation process in terms of the National Environmental Management Act, 1998, Act 107 of 1998) (NEMA) regarding the proposed decommissioning of the existing aquaculture facility on Farm 1259. The farm has an area of 3,12 ha that is inside of the delineated urban edge of Paternoster, and is accessed through Erf 2063, Paternoster. Paternoster Groepbelange wishes to redevelop the existing buildings and facilities on 1,21 ha of the property and to integrate it with the existing waterfront attraction on the abutting property (Erf 2063, Paternoster).

The activity that triggers the environmental authorization application in terms of the NEMA Environmental Impact Study Regulations, 2017 is:

- Listing Notice 1 (Basic Assessment process):
  - Activity 31: Decommissioning of a facility for which authorisation is required in terms of the Regulations.

Dupré Lombaard (Mobile: +27 82 895 6362 (WhatsApp only) // Email: [dupre.lombaard@virdus.com](mailto:dupre.lombaard@virdus.com)) of Virdus Works Environmental (Pty) Ltd has been appointed as the independent Environmental Assessment Practitioner (EAP) to undertake the Basic Assessment environmental authorisation process on behalf of the applicant (Paternoster Group Ltd). Any person wishing to register, or participate in the process, or submit comment on the draft basic assessment report (DBAR) may submit written comment by email to the EAP. All correspondence must refer to the subject and DEA&DP reference number, and must contain the name, address, preferred contact details, and sufficient details regarding the subject matter to allow for a rational response.

The DBAR, inclusive of a full description of the proposed development, specialist reports, and proposed draft environmental management programme (EMPr) can be accessed on the Virdus website: <https://www.virdus.com>. If alternative access to the DBAR is required, then special arrangements can be made with the EAP or Nico Williams (Mobile: +27 76 564 8569 // Email: [nico.williams@virdus.com](mailto:nico.williams@virdus.com)). The DBAR will be available for a period of 40 days for public access and comment, from 13 February – 26 March 2026. Virdus Works Environmental respects the right to privacy of all interested and affected parties (I&AP's) and will comply with the requirements of the Protection of Personal Information Act, 2013, Act 4 of 2013. By registering as an I&AP, and participation in the process, I&AP's agree that their names, limited details, and comments may be made available in the public domain.